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The World has Changed - Reporting Must Too (page 5 of the Discussion Paper)

Q1. (a) Do you believe that action is needed to help improve how organizations represent their
value-creation processe Why,/why note

Action is needed because Organizations need a set of guidelines to follow, otherwise it will be
very challenging for them to recognize and thus tu successfully represent their value creation
process, which involves a wide range of impacts and issues related not only to financial data,
but to economic, social and governance performances as well.

Q1. (b) Do you agree that this action should be international in scope? Why/why note

We agree. The action should be international in scope, in order to foster harmonization of
disclosure processes.

Towards Integrated Reporting (page 6 of the Discussion Paper)

Q2. Do you agree with the definition of Integrated Reporting on page 62 Why,/why not?

We agree. We find it to be a very convincing and complete definition.

An International Integrated Reporting Framework (page 8 of the Discussion
Paper)

Q3. Do you support the development of an Infernational Infegrated Reporting Frameworke Why/why
note

We support the development of and International Integrated Reporting Framework; We believe
a Reporting framework necessarily has to be international, given the globalized environment
companies operate in. All kinds of organizations should use a reporting framework that is
recognized and shared internationally.



Q4. (a) Do you agree that the initial focus of Integrated Reporting should be on reporting by larger
companies and on the needs of their investorsg VWhy,/why not?

We agree, because we think that an initial focus on larger company would be helpful to further
develop a scheme for smaller companies to follow shortly after.

Q4. (b) Do you agree that the concepts underlying Integrated Reporting will be equally applicable to
small and medium enterprises, the public secfor and notforprofit organizations?

We agree that the concepts should be equally applicable to all organizations; however, we find
that specific sets of indicators might exist, and be related to the different kind of stakeholders
interested in SMEs, public sector or not-for-profit organizations.

Business Model and Value Creation (page 11 of the Discussion Paper)

Q5. Are: (a) the organization’s business model; and (b} its ability to create and sustain value in the
short, medium and long term, appropriate as central themes for the future direction of reporting®

Why/why note

They constitute an appropriate central theme; the organization's business model is crucial to
be disclosed and analysed, in order to assess if CSR principles and good practices are truly
embedded in the organization's strategy. From this assessment, it will be easy to determine
how and what kind of value does the organization create and sustain.

Q0. Do you find the concept of multiple capitals helpful in explaining how an organization creates
and sustains value? Why/why not?

The concept of multiple capitals is very helpful since, only in recent years we began to see that
not all the assets are tangible. Being able to see and value intangible assets as capital is vital
to determine all the components in the value creation process of a company.



Guiding Principles (page 12 of the Discussion Paper)

Q7. Do the Guiding Principles identified in the Discussion Paper provide a sound foundation for
preparing an Integrated Report — are they collectively appropriate; is each individually appropriate;

and are there other Guiding Principles that should be added? Why/why note

The Guiding Principles are highly appropriate. However, we'd like to add a much more deeper
responsibility of the managers in disclosing the company's financial and non financial
performances.

Content Elements (page 15 of the Discussion Paper)

Q8. Do the Content Elements identified in the Discussion Paper provide a sound foundation for

preparing an Integrated Report— are they collectively appropriate; is each individually appropriate;
and are there other Content Elements that should be added?2 Why/why not?

The Content Elements identified in the Discussion Paper are appropriate and complete and
foster a comprehensive disclosure process. Still, we'd like to propose a deeper disclosure
practice.

What Will Integrated Reporting Mean for Me? (Reporting organizations - page
21, Investors - page 22, Policymakers, regulators and standard-setters - page
23, Other perspectives - page 24 of the Discussion Paper)

Q9. (a) From your perspective: Do you agree with the main benefits as presented in the Discussion

Papere Why/why not?

We agree with the main benefits presented in the Discussion Paper.



Q9. (b) From your perspective: Do you agree with the main challenges as presented in
the Discussion Paperg Why/why note

We totally agree with the main challenges presented in the Discussion Paper.

Q9. (c) From your perspective: Do you agree that Integrated Reporting will drive the disclosure of
information that is useful for integrated analysis (from the perspective of investors|2 Why,/why not?

We totally agree with the main challenges presented in the Discussion Paper.

Future Direction (page 25 of the Discussion Paper)

Q10. (a) Do you agree that the actions listed in the Discussion Paper should be the next steps
undertaken by the lIRC2 Why/why note Are there other significant actions that should be added?

We agree.

Q10. (b) What priority should be afforded to each action@ VWhy?



Q11. Do you have any other comments that you would like the lIRC to consider?

We'd like to suggest the IIRC to consider the Value Investing method for financial data
gathering and disclosing in the integrated reporting practices.

We'd like to suggest an integration with the OECD Guidelines for international enterprises,
since they can be applied to SMEs as well, and foster further development of the integrated
reporting guidelines.

Additional questions: These are NOT compulsory but will help with analysis if complefed

| have provided feedback that reflects:
Personal interest

[E]  Inferest of an organization, please provide the name of the organization:
BilanciaRSI srl - Italy -

Which best describes your involvement with sustainability reporting?

Please tick all that apply.

[C] Reporter (prepare a report for my own organization)

[E]  Consuliant (report preparer on behalf of a third party)

] Assurance provider

[E] Report reader (read reports for the purpose of evaluating or analyzing organizations)
[ 1 Other, please specify:

Please indicate how many years of experience you have with sustainability reporting:
O  No experience
O lessthan 1 year

1-5 years

More than 5 years

Submit to the IIRC
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